

Case No. 09-16809
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SEDGWICK CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT A. DELSMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Northern
District of California
(No. 4:09-cv-01468-SBA)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HARVEY SISKIND LLP
IAN K. BOYD (California Bar No. 191434)
SETH I. APPEL (California Bar No. 233421)
Four Embarcadero Center, 39th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 354-0100
Facsimile: (415) 391-7124

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP
GREGORY T. CASAMENTO (New York Reg. No. 2890671)
R. JAMES DEROSE III (New York Reg. No. 4241683)
Three World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: (212) 415-8600
Facsimile: (212) 203-2754

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Dismissing Sedgwick’s Claims Under The Anti- SLAPP Statute.....	11
A. Defendant’s Demonstrably False Assertion That Sedgwick Is A Ponzi Scheme Is Not An Act In Furtherance Of Free Speech.....	13
1. In Determining That Defendant Was Exercising His Right To Free Speech, The District Court Did Not Properly Analyze The Complained Of Statements And Causes Of Action.....	14
2. Provably False Accusations Of A Crime Are Not Free Speech Under Any Circumstance	22
B. The Court Was Incorrect In Determining That Sedgwick Would Not Prevail On The Merits.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham),
229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)20

Beauharnais v. Illinois,
343 U.S. 250 (1952)23

Condit v. National Enquirer, Inc.,
248 F.Supp.2d 945 (E.D. Cal. 2002) 18, 19

Crowe v. County of San Diego,
303 F.Supp.2d 1050 (S.D.Cal. 2004)23

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego,
544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) 11, 12, 14

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)25

Neilson v. Union Bank of California, N.A.,
290 F.Supp.2d 1101 (C.D.Cal. 2003).....22

Standing Committee on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)25

U.S. v. Moloney,
287 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)22

Warfield v. Alaniz,
569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)20

Wolston v. Reader's Digest Assn., Inc.,
443 U.S. 157 (1979)21

STATE CASES

Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club,
85 Cal.App.4th 468 (2000)17

<u>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</u> , 116 Cal.App.4th 375 (2004).....	25
<u>Gallagher v. Connell</u> , 123 Cal, App. 4th 1260 (2005).....	26
<u>Hailstone v. Martinez</u> , 169 Cal.App.4th 728 (2008).....	13
<u>Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</u> , 120 Cal.App.4th 90 (2004).....	14, 27
<u>McGarry v. University of San Diego</u> , 154 Cal.App.4th 97 (2007).....	23
<u>Navellier v. Sletten</u> , 29 Cal.4th 82 (2002).....	13
<u>Nygaard, Inc., v. Uusi-Kerttula</u> , 159 Cal.App.4th 1027 (2008).....	17
<u>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</u> , 39 Cal.4th 260 (2006).....	11
<u>Tichinin v. City of Morgan Hill</u> , 177 Cal.App.4th 1049 (2009).....	11, 25
<u>Weinberg v. Feisel</u> , 110 Cal.App.4th 1122 (2003).....	12, 21, 23, 24
<u>Wilbanks v. Wolk</u> , 121 Cal.App.4th 883 (2004).....	17, 25
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	9, 11, 12
California Civil Code § 45.....	23
California Civil Code § 45a.....	23
California Civil Code § 46.....	23

Plaintiff-Appellant Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc. (“Sedgwick”), by its undersigned attorneys, submits this brief in support of its appeal from an order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Hon. Sandra Brown Armstrong, U.S.D.J.), which dismissed Plaintiff-Appellant’s claims pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) and California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16.
